

13-3741(L),

13-3748(CON), 13-3783(CON), 13-3857(CON),
13-3864(CON), 13-3867(CON)

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, STATE OF TEXAS, STATE OF CONNECTICUT,
COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, STATE OF UTAH, STATE OF ALABAMA,
STATE OF ALASKA, STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA, STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA,
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, STATE OF ARIZONA, STATE OF TENNESSEE, STATE OF
NEBRASKA, STATE OF MICHIGAN, STATE OF COLORADO, STATE OF VERMONT,
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, STATE OF ILLINOIS, STATE OF WEST
VIRGINIA, STATE OF NEW MEXICO, STATE OF IOWA, COMMONWEALTH OF
VIRGINIA, STATE OF KANSAS, STATE OF MARYLAND, STATE OF NEW YORK,
STATE OF IDAHO, STATE OF MISSOURI, STATE OF ARKANSAS, STATE OF OHIO,
STATE OF LOUISIANA, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, STATE
OF WISCONSIN, STATE OF DELAWARE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

APPLE, INC., SIMON & SCHUSTER, INC., VERLAGSGRUPPE GEORG VON
HOLTZBRINCK GMBH, HOLTZBRINCK PUBLISHERS, LLC, DBA MACMILLAN,
SIMON & SCHUSTER DIGITAL SALES, INC.,

Defendants-Appellants,

(For Continuation of Caption See Reverse Side of Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

PAGE PROOF BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS SIMON & SCHUSTER, INC. and SIMON & SCHUSTER DIGITAL SALES, INC.

JAMES W. QUINN
YEHUDAH L. BUCHWEITZ
GREGORY SILBERT
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants Simon
& Schuster, Inc. and Simon & Schuster
Digital Sales, Inc.*
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10153
(212) 310-8000

HACHETTE BOOK GROUP, INC., HARPERCOLLINS PUBLISHERS L.L.C.,
THE PENGUIN GROUP, A Division of Pearson PLC, PENGUIN GROUP (USA), INC.,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 2

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 4

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

 A. Factual Background..... 6

 B. The Simon & Schuster Consent Decree..... 8

 C. The Apple Injunction..... 16

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 21

ARGUMENT 22

I. The Apple Injunction Improperly Modified the Prior Simon & Schuster Consent Decree 22

 A. The District Court Modified the Key Term of the Consent Decree..... 22

 B. The District Court’s Modification of the Prior Simon & Schuster Consent Decree Contravened the Established Procedures for Modification of Final Judgments Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b) and Equitable Principles..... 28

 1. No Unanticipated Intervening Factual or Legal Developments Have Rendered the Simon & Schuster Consent Decree Inequitable or Unworkable 28

 2. Even Assuming Changed Circumstances That Could Support Modification, Extension of Simon & Schuster’s Cooling-Off Period Was Not Appropriately Tailored To Any Such Changed Circumstances..... 35

II. The District Court’s Modification of the Prior Simon & Schuster Consent Decree Violates Fundamental Principles of Judicial Estoppel 38

 A. Judicial Estoppel Precludes Plaintiffs from Taking A Position with Respect to the Simon & Schuster Cooling-Off Period That Is Inconsistent with Their Prior Position..... 38

CONCLUSION 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barcia v. Sitkin</i> , 367 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Berger v. Heckler</i> , 771 F.2d 1556 (2d Cir.1985)	23
<i>California Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....	30
<i>Capmark Fin. Grp. Inc. v. Goldman Sachs Credit Partners L.P.</i> , 491 B.R. 335 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	41
<i>City of New York v. Mickalis Pawn Shop, LLC</i> , 645 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2011)	15, 35
<i>Crumpton v. Bridgeport Educ. Ass’n</i> , 993 F.2d 1023 (2d Cir. 1993)	23, 28, 35
<i>DeWeerth v. Baldinger</i> , 38 F.3d 1266 (2d Cir. 1994)	29
<i>Forschner Grp., Inc. v. Arrow Trading Co.</i> , 124 F.3d 402 (2d Cir. 1997)	35
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	26
<i>Juan F. ex rel. Lynch v. Weicker</i> , 37 F.3d 874 (2d Cir. 1994)	28
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	38, 41, 43
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	29
<i>Stills Pharmacy, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 981 F.2d 632 (2d Cir. 1992)	29, 35

United Airlines, Inc. v. Brien,
588 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2009)29

United States v. Apple,
952 F. Supp. 2d 638 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)6, 7, 8, 16

United States v. Apple, Inc.,
889 F.Supp.2d 623 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)*passim*

United States v. Int’l Bus. Mach. Corp.,
163 F.3d 737 (2d Cir. 1998)9

United States v. Keyspan Corp.,
763 F.Supp.2d 633 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)10

United States v. Microsoft Corp.,
56 F.3d 1448 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....10

United States v. Sec’y of Hous. & Urban Dev.,
239 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2001)29

Uzdavines v. Weeks Marine, Inc.,
418 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2005)38

Wilder v. Bernstein,
49 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 1995)23

Statutes & Rules

15 U.S.C. § 14, 8

15 U.S.C. § 44

15 U.S.C. § 15c4

15 U.S.C. § 16(b)-(h)9, 35

15 U.S.C. § 16(e)(1).....9

15 U.S.C. § 26.....4

28 U.S.C. § 12914

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)4

28 U.S.C. § 13314
28 U.S.C. § 13374
28 U.S.C. § 13454
Fed. R. Civ. P. 603, 5, 21, 28, 29
